
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chairman) 

Cllr E Hollick (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr CW Boothby 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr WJ Crooks 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr A Furlong 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr RB Roberts 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2023 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 09 January 2023 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  17 JANUARY 2023 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2022. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items to be 
taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   22/00192/OUT - LAND OPPOSITE SPRING ACRE, LYCHGATE LANE, 
BURBAGE (Pages 7 - 32) 

 Application for proposed residential development of up to 85 dwellings alongside 
associated site infrastructure and open space (outline application – all matters reserved 
except for the means of access) 

8.   22/00913/FUL - 26A NEWBOLD ROAD, BARLESTONE (Pages 33 - 44) 

 Application for two single storey dwellinghouses and a double garage to land south west 
of 26a Newbold Road with associated access and parking 

9.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 45 - 50) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 



This page is intentionally left blank



-94 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

20 DECEMBER 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Cllr E Hollick – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr WJ Crooks, 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr L Hodgkins, 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney and Cllr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE, Councillor MA Cook, Councillor K 
Morrell, Councillor LJP O'Shea JP and Councillor R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Tim Hartley, Rebecca Owen and Michael 
Rice 
 

235. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Roberts and 
Smith. 
 

236. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Gibbens, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
237. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor W Crooks declared a non-registrable interest in application 
22/00302/OUT as the applicant was a close associate and stated he would speak 
on the item then leave the meeting, taking no part in the discussion or vote 
thereon. 
 

238. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been 
issued. 
 

239. 22/00302/OUT - Land North East of 85 Bagworth Road, Nailstone  
 
Application for erection of nine dwelling houses (outline application – all matters 
reserved). 
 
Councillor W Crooks, having declared a non-registrable interest in this 
application, spoke and subsequently left the meeting at 6.43pm. 
 
The agent spoke on this application. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-95 - 

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor R Allen, proposed that permission be 
refused as the development would intrude into and impact upon the countryside 
and was therefore contrary to policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD. Upon being put to the vote, the motion 
was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to intrusion into and 
impact upon the countryside contrary to policy DM4 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
Councillor W Crooks returned to the meeting at 6.48pm. 
 

240. 21/01305/FUL - Chapel Fields Livery Stables, Chapel Lane, Witherley  
 
Application for the construction of five detached dwellings, with associated 
garages, parking provision, access and landscaping. 
 
The applicant and the ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in 
the officer’s report. 

 
241. 22/00733/FUL - 314a Station Road, Bagworth  

 
Application for erection of three three-bedroom two-storey dwellings, one six-
bedroom house of multiple occupation, extension to existing bungalow and 
widening of access driveway. 
 
An objector, the agent and the ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was 
moved by Councillor Furlong and seconded by Councillor Lynch that permission 
be refused due to the proposed development being overdevelopment of the site 
and being out of keeping with the character of the surrounding area and therefore 
contrary to policy DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies DPD. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to the application being 
overdevelopment of the site and not complementing or enhancing 
the character of the surrounding area contrary to policy DM10 of the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
242. 22/00473/FUL - The Old Forge, 13 - 15 Park Street, Market Bosworth  

 
Application for extension and alteration to existing three storey dwelling (use 
class C3) and existing working forge (use class B2) to form a five-bedroom hotel 
with parking and associated facilities. 
 

Page 2



 

-96 - 

An objector, the agent, a representative of the parish council and the ward 
councillor spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor W Crooks, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) Authority be delegated to the Planning Manager to determine 
the final detail of planning conditions. 

 
243. 22/00974/LBC - The Old Forge, 13 - 15 Park Street, Market Bosworth  

 
Application for extension and alteration to existing three storey dwelling (use 
class C3) and existing working forge (use class B2) to form a five-bedroom hotel 
with parking and associated facilities. 
 
It was noted that an additional condition was required to secure retention of the 
bellows. 
 
An objector, the agent, a representative of the parish council and the ward 
councillor spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – listed building consent be granted subject to the 
conditions contained in the officer’s report and an additional 
condition to secure retention of the bellows. 

 
244. 21/01331/FUL - Kirby Grange Residential Home, Spinney Drive, Botcheston  

 
Application for refurbishment and extension of the existing Polebrook House 
including demolitions, two storey extensions and landscaping works to extend the 
residential care home (C2) by 51 bedrooms. 
 
The applicant and the ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Furlong and 
unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report and late items; 
 

(ii) Authority be delegated to the Planning Manager to determine 
the final detail of planning conditions. 

 

Page 3



 

-97 - 

245. 22/00503/FUL - Land West of Main Street, Norton Juxta Twycross  
 
Application for erection of eight detached dwellings with associated amenity 
space, landscaping, car parking and refuse/recycling facilities. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 

following obligations: 
 

 A commuted sum of £367,812 for off-site affordable 
housing; 

 Play and open space contribution of £7,768 for off-site 
equipped children’s play space and maintenance; 

 Provision and future management and maintenance of 
on-site public open space 

 
b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report; 

 
(ii) Authority be delegated to the Planning Manager to determine 

the final detail of planning conditions. 
 

246. 21/01482/HOU - 14 Station Road, Ratby  
 
Application for remodelling of existing dwelling including a two storey rear 
extension, single storey side extension, roof extensions with attic accommodation 
and front porch. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was 
moved by Councillor Boothby and seconded by Councillor R Allen that 
permission be refused due to its overbearing nature. Following further discussion, 
the motion was withdrawn. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Boothby that the 
decision be delegated to the Planning Manager following negotiation with the 
applicant to seek to address the concerns raised in relation to the position of the 
roof lights and to add a condition removing permitted development rights. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – authority be delegated to the Planning Manager to 
grant permission subject to: 
 
(i) Seeking to address the concerns raised; 

 
(ii) the conditions contained in the officer’s report and an 

additional condition to remove permitted development rights. 
 

Page 4



 

-98 - 

247. 22/00124/FUL - Oddfellows Arms, 25 Main Street, Higham on The Hill  
 
It was noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

248. Appeals progress  
 
The update on appeals was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.59 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 17th January 2023 
Report of the Planning Manager (Development Management)  
 
Planning Ref: 22/00192/OUT 
Applicant: Avant Homes 
Ward: Burbage Sketchley and Stretton 
 
Site: Land opposite Spring Acre, Lychgate Lane, Burbage Leicestershire 
 
Proposal: Proposed residential development of up to 85 dwellings alongside 
associated site infrastructure and open space (Outline Application – all matters 
reserved except for the means of access) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 S106 Agreement (as per the Heads of Terms set out in this report), and; 
 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

 
2. Planning application description 
2.1. The application seeks outline permission for the erection of up to 85 dwellings, open 

space and associated infrastructure, with all matters reserved except for access. 
 

2.2. The council has worked proactively with the applicant to overcome issues relating to 
highways and ecology du
[...]
 and Delivery 
 Policy DM4: Safeguarding the Countryside and Settlement Separation 
 Policy DM6: Enhancement of Biodiversity and Geological Interest 
 Policy DM7: Preventing Pollution and Flooding 
 Policy DM10: Development and Design 
 Policy DM11: Protecting and Enhancing the Historic Environment 
 Policy DM13: Preserving the Borough’s Archaeology 
 Policy DM17: Highways and Transportation 
 Policy DM18: Vehicle Parking Standards 

 
7.3. National Planning Policies and Guidance 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021) 
 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
 National Design Guide (2019) 

 
7.4. Burbage Neighbourhood Plan 2021 

 Policy 1: Settlement Boundary 
 Policy 2: Design and Layout 
 Policy 4: Parking 
 Policy 9: Wildlife and Green Corridors 
 Policy 11: Area of Landscape Sensitivity 
 

 
7.5. Other relevant guidance 

Page 9



 Good Design Guide (2020) 
 Leicestershire Highway Design Guide 
 Landscape Character Assessment (2017) 
 Landscape Sensitivity Assessment (2017) 
 Open Space and Recreation Study (2016) 
 Housing Needs Study (2019) 
 Affordable Housing SPD (2011) 
 Leicestershire Minerals and Wate Local Plan 

 
8. Appraisal 
8.1. As this is an outline planning application with all matters reserved except for 

access, the number of detailed considerations relevant at this stage are limited. 
Nonetheless, the following represent the key issues 
 Principle of development 
 Housing land supply 
 Housing mix and supply 
 Impact upon highway safety 
 Landscape and visual impact 
 Design and layout 
 Residential amenity 
 Flood risk and drainage 
 Ecology and biodiversity 
 Archaeology 
 S106 Heads of Terms 
 Planning balance 

  
Principle of development 
 

8.2. Paragraph 2 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (July 2021) states 
that planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise and that the NPPF is a ma
[...]
the existing 
settlement edge and the M69 on the rural agricultural character. Part of the area 
makes a positive contribution to the setting of Burbage. Hedgerows and hedgerow 
trees demarcate a historic piecemeal enclosure pattern and provide visual 
containment. The M69 restricts intervisibility with the wider landscape to the south. 
 

8.46. It is of materiality to note that the area is not a ‘valued landscape’ for NPPF 
purposes. Indeed there are no landscape or environmental designations or 
sensitivities or note for the site and its immediate surroundings with the exception of 
the site being located within a zone of landscape sensitivity as identified in the 
Burbage Neighbourhood Plan. Here, Policy 11 of the Burbage Neighbourhood Plan 
outlines the following criteria for development within the sensitivity area east of 
Burbage of which this site lies roughly centrally within: 

 
Any new development should: 
a) Seek to avoid development on the higher ridge top area adjacent to the cemetery 
which forms the immediate rural setting to the historic core of Burbage – and 
maintain this area as a rural green wedge. 
b) Plan for successful integration of development in the landscape through sensitive 
design and siting, including use of appropriate materials and landscape mitigation to 
enhance sense of place. 
c) Seek to retain historic field patterns where distinctive s-shaped or dog-leg 
boundaries remain. 
d) Retain pattern of hedgerows and hedgerow trees and incorporate further buffer 
planting to major transport corridors and new development. 
e) Promote opportunities to maintain and enhance the network of rights of way and 
consider opportunities to create and promote an integrated green infrastructure 
network around Burbage, Hinckley, Barwell and Earl Shilton urban edge. 
f) Protect localised areas that retain a natural character, notably the small areas of 
seminatural woodland, plus streams and small waterbodies. 

 
8.47. The proposal is on land adja
[...]
 Policy DM10 
(g) of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD (2016) 
and Paragraph 112 (e) of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
18.  A `Building for a Healthy Life` assessment shall be submitted as part of the 

reserved matters submission details for this development. The details of the 
development shall incorporate the 12 considerations set out within the `Building 
for a Healthy Life` document (Homes England) and parameters shall be agreed 
with the local planning authority and implemented on site in accordance with 
the approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure the site is delivers design quality, health and wellbeing 
provision and an integrated neighbourhood in accordance with Policy DM10 of 
the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD and 
Paragraph 130 of the NPPF. 

 
19. No development shall commence on the site until such a time as construction 

traffic management plan including as a minimum details of the routing of 
construction traffic, wheel washing facilities, vehicle parking facilities and a 
timetable for their provision has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority.  The construction of the development shall 
thereafter be caried out in accordance with the approved details and timetable.   

 
Reason: To reduce the possibility of deleterious material (mud, stones etc) 
being deposited in the highway and becoming a hazard for road users to 
ensure that construction traffic does not use unsatisfactory roads and lead to 
on-street parking problems in the area in accordance with Policy DM17 of the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD 2016 and the 
requirements of the NPPF. 

 
 

20. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until such time 
as the access arrangements and off-site works (widening of Lychgate Lane) 
shown on ADC drawing number ADC2167-DR-001 Rev P6 have been 
implemented in full. 

 
 Reason: To ensure a safe and suitable access for the development in 

accordance with Policy DM17 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD and the requirements of the NPPF.   

 
21. Development shall not commence before a scheme of highway improvements 

for the junction of Burbage Rd/Hinckley Rd/Sapcote Rd have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  No dwellings shall be 
occupied before the improvements have been completed in accordance with 
the approved details. 

 

Page 28



Reason: To mitigate the impact of the development in accordance with Policy 
DM17 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD and 
the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
22. The measures and incentives included in ADC, Document Ref: ADC2167-RP-

E, Residential Travel Plan, Version 3, dated 19 January 2022 and submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority on 25 February 2022 shall be implemented in full 
from first occupation unless an alternative timetable is submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To reduce the need to travel by single occupancy vehicle and 
promote the use of sustainable modes of transport in accordance with Policy 
DM17 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD and 
the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
23. The new vehicular access hereby permitted shall not be used for a period of 

more than one month from being first brought into use unless the existing 
vehicular access on Lychgate Lane that becomes redundant as a result of this 
proposal has been closed permanently and reinstated in accordance with 
details first submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure a safe and suitable access for the development in 
accordance with Policy DM17 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD and the requirements of the NPPF 

 
24. No development sha
[...]
e approved unless other material considerations indicate otherwise. Paragraph 2 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) identifies that planning law 
requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. Paragraph 2 of the NPPF also identifies that the NPPF is a material 
planning consideration in planning decisions.  

 
8.3 Paragraph 12 of the NPPF states that the presumption in favour of sustainable 

development does not change the statutory status of the development plan as the 
starting point for decision making. Where planning applications conflict with an up-
to-date plan, development permission should not usually be granted unless other 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  

 
8.4 The current development plan consists of the adopted Core Strategy (2009) and the 

adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (SADMP) 
Development Plan Document (2016). The spatial distribution of growth across the 
Borough during the plan period 2006-2026 is set out in the adopted Core strategy. 
This identifies and provides allocations for housing and other development in a 
hierarchy of settlements within the Borough. 

 
8.5 Footnote 8 of Paragraph 11 of the NPPF states that the housing policies are 

considered to be out-of-date where local planning authorities cannot demonstrate a 
five-year supply of deliverable housing sites. Using the standard method as outlined 
by the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG), Hinckley 
and Bosworth Borough Council are able to demonstrate 4.89 years of deliverable 
housing on 1st April 2022. Due to this and the change in the housing figures 
required for the Borough, Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF is triggered.  

 
8.6 Therefore, this application should be determined in accordance with Paragraph 

11(d) of the NPPF, whereby permission should be granted unless adverse impacts 

[...]
ality Act 2010 in the 
determination of this application. 

 
9.3 There are no known equality implications arising directly from this development. 
 
9.4 The decision has been taken having regard to all relevant planning legislation, 

regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including General Data 
Protection Regulations (2018) and The Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which 
makes it unlawful for the Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights, 
specifically Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8 (right to respect for private and 
family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 14 
(prohibition of discrimination). 

 
10. Conclusion 
10.1 The proposed development is considered to be compliant with the relevant national 

and local policy as it: 
 Is an appropriate scale and design 
 Does not have an adverse impact upon the character and appearance of the 

area 
 Retains over 80sqm of rear amenity space 
 Does not have a significant adverse impact upon the amenity of neighbours 
 Does not have a significant adverse impact upon highway safety 
 Provides sufficient vehicle parking spaces for off-street parking 
 

10.2 Taking national and local planning policies into account, and regarding all relevant 
material considerations, it is recommended that planning permission to be granted, 
subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

 
11. Recommendation 
11.1 Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 
 

11.2 Conditions and Reasons 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
  

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.  The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

complete accordance with the submitted application details received by the 
Local Planning Authority as follows:  
 Application Form (submitted: 07.10.2022) 
 Garage Plan and Elevation (submitted: 02.11.2022) 
 Plot 1, Elevations, Ground Floor Plan, Drg No. 22/68 02 (submitted: 

07.10.2022) 
 Plot 2, Elevations, Ground Floor Plan, Drg No. 22/68 03 (submitted: 

07.10.2022) 
 Site Location Plan (submitted: 14.10.2022) 
 Site Plan, Drg No. 22/68 02 (submitted: 14.10.2022) 

  

Page 40



Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development in accordance with 
Policies DM1 and DM10 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

 
3. Site preparation and construction shall be limited to the following hours: 

 
Monday – Friday: 07:30 – 18:00  
Saturday: 08:00 – 13:00 
No working on Sundays and Bank Holidays 

 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential 
properties from unsatisfactory noise and disturbance in accordance with 
Policy DM7 and DM10 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

 
4. The development hereby permitted shall not be first used until such time as 

the scheme makes adequate provision for waste and recycling storage of 
containers and collection across the site which has been submitted to and 
approved in writing to the Local Planning Authority. The details should 
address accessibility to storage facilities and confirm adequate space is 
provided at the adopted highway boundary to store and service wheeled 
containers. 

 
Reason: To support the policies within the Wheeled Bin and Container Policy 
(updated March 2018) and to ensure that there is adequate provision of waste 
and recycling storage so that the amenity of the occupants of the proposed 
development are not adversely affected in accordance with Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough Council’s Wheeled Bin and Contained Policy (updated 
March 2018), Policy DM10 of the adopted Site All
[...]
 
the south of 59 Merrylees Road with 
associated access and landscaping) 

 
 

Awaiting Start Date 21.11.22 

 

DS 22/00725/FUL 
(PINS:3312970) 

WR Mr S Chaudry 
 

MAC Developments 
& Construction Ltd 

Land South of Lindley Wood 
Fenn Lane 

(Proposed erection of palisade fencing) 
 

 

Awaiting Start Date 12.12.22 

 

SS 22/00989/HOU 
(PINS: 3312867) 

WR Mr Angelo Carrino 39 Wykin Road 
Hinckley 

Leicestershire 
LE10 0HU 

(Proposed retention of 
fence(retrospective) 

 

Awaiting Start Date 09.12.22 

P
age 47



 

 21/00937/FUL 
(PINS:3313250) 

WR Mr A Puglisi 6A Shakespeare Drive 
Hinckley 

(Demolition of existing bungalow and 
erection of two dwellings)  

Awaiting Start Date 16.12.22 

22/00019/PP CB 21/00787/OUT 
(PINS: 3300552) 

IH Penland Estates 
Limited, RV 

Millington Limited, 
Sarah Higgins and 

Gavin Higgins 

Land Northeast of 
Ashby Road 

Markfield 
LE67 9UB 

Residential development of up to 93 
dwellings, public open space, 

landscaping and SuDS (Outline- access 
only) (cross boundary 

application with Charnwood BC) 

 

Awaiting Decision 
 

 

22/00025/PP  21/00439/FUL 
(PINS:3306126) 

 

WR Mr James Borley Land to the Rear of 
122 Station Road 
Market Bosworth 

(Single dwelling with associated garaging, 
landscaping, and alterations to existing 

access) 
 
 

Awaiting Decision  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 48



 

Decisions Received 

21/00033/CLD EC 21/00889/CLE 
(PINS Ref 3283791) 

WR Mr & Mrs Alec Moore 
78 Main Street 

Bagworth 

78 Main Street 
Bagworth 

(Certificate of Lawful Existing Use for the use of 
the outbuilding (only) to the rear of 78 Main 

Street, Bagworth as a maintenance, service, and 
repair workshop (resubmission of 

20/01141/CLE)) 

 

Allowed 03.10.22 

22/00009/PP TV 20/01003/FUL 
(PINS 3286965) 

WR Mr Farhad Tailor 
 

Oldlands 
Fenn Lanes 
Dadlington 
CV13 6DS 

(Indoor menage building) 

 
 

Dismissed 23.09.22 

22/00014/PP TH 21/00556/FUL 
(PINS:3297466) 

 

IH Springbourne Homes 
Limited 

Land Rear Of 
5 - 15 The Coppice 

Burbage 
(Erection of No. 8 dwellings with associated 

access and landscaping) 

 
 

Allowed 27.09.22 

22/00016/PP  21/00159/OUT 
(PINS:3299049) 

WR Mr & Mrs K Kooner Land adj to Four Acres  
Leicester Road 

Desford 
LE9 9JJ 

(Residential development of one dwelling 
(outline-access only) 

 
 

Dismissed 24.10.22 

22/00021/PP MI 21/00981/FUL 
(PINS:3301962) 

WR Merriwell Properties Ltd Land to the rear of 
84,84A & 86 Leicester Road 

Hinckley 
(Erection of six detached dwellings) 

 
 

Dismissed 
 
 

02.11.22 
 

22/00022/PP  22/00459/HOU 
(PINS:3305188) 

HA Mr Mathew Stachurski 7 Norwood Close 
Hinckley 

LE10 1TS 
(First floor side extension) 

 

Dismissed 08.11.22 

P
age 49



22/00001/ENF CZ 20/00278/UNBLDS 
(PINS:3289687) 

PI Mr William Willett Bungalow Farm 
The Paddocks 

Thurlaston 
LE9 7TJ 

 

Allowed 25.11.22 

22/00023/PP  22/00078/FUL 
(PINS: 3304167) 

WR Mr Shaan Chaudry Land North of Lindley Wood Fenn 
Lane 

(Construction of entrance gates and wall (Part 
Retrospective) 

Dismissed 08.12.22 

22/00017/PP CB 21/01131/OUT 
(PINS: 3301735) 

PI Barwood Developments 
Securities Ltd 

Land off Sketchley lane Burbage 
(Demolition of existing poultry and cattle 

buildings and residential development of up to 
150 dwellings with vehicular access from 

Sketchley Lane (outline - vehicular access only) 

Allowed 04.01.23 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 22/00192/OUT - Land opposite Spring Acre, Lychgate Lane, Burbage
	8 22/00913/FUL - 26A Newbold Road, Barlestone
	9 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-99 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

17 JANUARY 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Cllr E Hollick – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr REH Flemming, 
Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr K Morrell (for Cllr CW 
Boothby), Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr H Smith and Cllr BR Walker 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Rebecca Owen and Michael Rice 
 

249. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby, Cope 
and Furlong, with the substitution of Councillor Morrell for Councillor Boothby 
authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

250. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor W Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 

 
251. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillors Flemming, Lynch and Walker stated that they had been present at 
Burbage Parish Council’s Planning Committee during discussion of application 
22/00192/OUT but had not voted and came to this meeting with an open mind. 
 

252. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was reported that all decisions had been issued with the exception of the 
decision on application 21/01482/HOU which had been delegated to the Planning 
Manager and would be issued soon. 
 

253. 22/00192/OUT - Land opposite Spring Acre, Lychgate Lane, Burbage  
 
Application for residential development of up to 85 dwellings alongside 
associated site infrastructure and open space (outline application – all matters 
reserved except for the means of access). 
 
An objector spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
members felt that 
 

 The application proposed development in the countryside. The development 
would not protect the intrincic value, beauty and open character of this 



 

-100 - 

countryside location and was therefore contrary to policy DM4 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD 2016 and Policy 1 of 
the Burbage Neighbourhood Plan 

 The development would create an increase in vehicular movements along 
Lychgate Lane, which would result in the development having a severe impact 
on highway safety on nearby junctions in Burbage and Aston Flamville and 
was therefore contrary to policy DM17 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD 2016. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Walker and seconded by Councillor Flemming that 
permission be refused for these reasons. Upon being put to the vote, the motion 
was CARRIED and it was: 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to being contrary to 
policies DM4 and DM17 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD and policy 1 of the Burbage 
Neighbourhood plan, for the abovementioned reasons. 

 
254. 22/00913/FUL - 26A Newbold Road, Barlestone  

 
Application for two single storey dwelling houses and double garage. 
 
An objector spoke on this application. 
 
Whilst generally in support of the officer’s recommendation, members expressed 
concern that the garage should remain in use for that purpose only and 
suggested a condition be considered to secure its use as a garage permanently 
and also that no window be included in the garage to reduce the risk of light 
pollution. It was also requested that conditions be closely monitored during 
construction. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report and late items; 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to 
consider incorporation of the abovementioned additional 
conditions and to agree final wording. 

 
255. Appeals progress  

 
Members received an update on appeals. It was moved by Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor W Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.30 pm) 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


